
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on a date to be agreed.

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 24

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 25 - 29

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) ICT & SUPPORT SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE  30 - 33

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PROPERTY SERVICES UPDATE  34 - 42

(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19  

43 - 63

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 November 
2018 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Joe Roberts and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, C. Dinsdale 
and N. Goodwin

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS18 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 4th September 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS20 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS21 ICT & SUPPORT SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE

This item was deferred until the next meeting.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS22 COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
proposed an amendment to the Council Tax Section 13A 
Discount Policy, in relation to the provision of discretionary 
council tax discount for Halton Foster Carers who were 
resident within the Borough. Work was currently being 
carried out to increase the availability of foster carer 
placements within the Borough, both for the benefit of 
children and also to utilise more cost effective placements. 

In order to encourage new Foster Carers and to help 
retain Halton’s existing Foster Carers within the Borough, it 
was proposed to amend the Council Tax Section, 13A 
Discount Policy to provide 100% discretionary council tax 
discount for all Foster Carers resident within the Borough 
who foster Halton children directly on behalf of the Council. 
The discount would not apply to Foster Carers associated 
with Independent Fostering Agencies.

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that the 
following suggestions would be considered prior to the final 
report being submitted to Executive Board:

 Individuals appointed under a Special Guardianship 
Order should have the same rights as Foster Carers; 

 A Foster Carer who had been fostering for at least 
three months should be given the discretionary 
council tax discount for the full financial year; and

 Any appeals should be heard by the Council’s 
Appeals Panel.

RESOLVED: That the amendment to the Council Tax 
Section 13A Discount Policy proposed in the report 
regarding Foster Carers and the updated Policy document 
presented in the Appendix, be recommended to Executive 
Board for approval. 

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

CS23 INTERIM CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 
1.4.2018 - 1.9.2018

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of corporate accident statistics with 
associated trends, from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Officers commented that the report highlighted the 
national and local health and safety information, and 
together with performance and incident trends, these formed 

Page 2



the basis for the recommended actions for 2018/19. In order 
to be proactive in health and safety management the report 
also indicated the number of completed risk assessments 
and training delivered to staff. 

The report highlighted:

 an increase in complex display screen equipment 
assessments due to staff suffering upper body 
injuries and muscloskeletal disorders;

 The Fire Precautions Log Book had now been 
implemented in Halton schools;

 The number of defibrillators had increased in Council 
buildings with the most recent unit installed in 
Lowerhouse Lane Depot; and

 A recent incident at Fairfield Primary School.

Members discussed the possibility of defibrillator 
training for Councillors and it was agreed that this would be 
raised with Councillor J Stockton as part of his Member 
training role.
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(N.B. Councillor Wainwirght declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as he was an 
employee of Ineos)

CS24 AREA FORUMS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18

A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area 
Forums for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.

Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
provided a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 
community needs and aspirations. Community initiatives and 
projects were generated which were delivered 
collaboratively with other partner organisations to help 
secure funding from a variety of sources. 

It was reported that in 2017/18, £300,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough. Details of each area’s funding, case study 
information and resident feedback was provided in the report 
to demonstrate the impact the LAF projects had for Halton’s 
communities. Projects funded through the LAF’s were 

Page 3



categorised into the following key areas:-

 Children and Youth Facilities;
 Community Events;
 Community Initiatives;
 Community Resources and Equipment;
 Improved parks;
 Landscapes;
 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements; and
 Community safety.

It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants and had secured 
access to funds from other bodies. Overall, an additional 
amount of £60,427.11 was levered in to support area forum 
projects providing a total spend of £275,822.59.  It was 
noted that for a significant part of the reporting period the 
Community Development Team was operating with a 
reduced capacity.

The Board discussed the Section 106 agreement 
which was part of the previously approved incinerator 
planning application. It was noted that as part of the Section 
106 agreement the Council received a sum of money 
annually to be spent on environmental schemes. 
Information on how the Section 106 funds were allocated 
was submitted to Development Control Committee (DCC). 
It was agreed that the last report submitted to the DCC on 
the Section 106 funds would be circulated to the Board for 
information.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

CS25 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;

Page 4



 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Arising from the discussion the Board commented on 
the following:

 The excellent progress made by the Council 
regarding the new apprenticeships;

 The progress on the transfer of staff based at 
Kingsway House to their new base at Halton Stadium;

 Ongoing financial discussions with Widnes Vikings;
 An update on the Leisure Centres since they had 

transferred back to the Council;
 Delays in recruitment of staff and the actions being 

taken to improve this; and
 Widnes Market – a further report would be submitted 

to a future meeting regarding arrears and the cost of 
maintenance work on the roof, heating and air 
conditioning.

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and
[...]
indicate that they wish to ask a 
question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 7



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 29th January 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employm
[...]
l legislation gave billing authorities further powers 
to increase the level of empty homes premium, as detailed 
in the report. Since the introduction of the Empty Homes 
Premium, the number of  properties in Halton empty for 
more than two years had reduced from 250 to 157, as at 1 
November 2018.

RESOLVED: That the level of Empty Homes 
Premium on dwellings that have been unoccupied for more 
than two years, be applied as follows:

1) from 1 April 2019, 100% premium in addition to 
the full council tax charge for each dwelling 
unoccupied and unfurnished for more than two 
years;

2) from 1 April 2020, 100% premium in addition to 
the full council tax charge for each dwelling 
unoccupied and unfurnished between two and five 
years, and 200% premium for dwellings 
unoccupied for more than five years; and

3) from 1 April 2021, 100% premium in addition to 
the full council tax charge for each dwelling 
unoccupied and unfurnished between two and five 
years, 200% for dwellings unoccupied between 
five and ten years, and 300% for properties 
unoccupied for more than ten years.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

Page 24



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 29 January 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes

WARDS: N/A

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 22 
March and 6 September 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.

6.4 A Safer Halton – None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



Member Development Group

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 22nd March 2018 
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes

Present: Councillors B. Gilligan, J. Stockton (Chairman) and G. Zygadllo.

Officers: K. Mackenzie and A. Scott.

Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Abbott, J. Bradshaw, C. Rowe, K. Wainwright,
P. Wallace and M. Wharton.

MDG11 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The notes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

MDG12 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS

LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP)

The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2017 was 55 of 
56.  

Electronic MAP forms would be re-issued for all Members following the 
local election in May.

LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year.

Since April 2017, 78% (44 of 56 Members) had attended at least one 
training and development event.  The target was 100% for the year 2017-
18.

MDG13 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

Training Events:

Induction Programme for newly elected Members: this would be held 
over two days during the week following the local election on Thursday 3 
May.  New Member Mentors (officer and Member) would be allocated and 
would be invited to attend the 2nd Induction day.

Emergency Planning: a refresher training session would be arranged 
for June 2018.

North West Employers: 21st Century Councillor: 360  Feedback

Following on from the last meeting, the Chairman of the Group had 
contacted members seeking volunteers.  A small pilot of four Members 
had met with North West Employers to complete the process.  A final 
report would be prepared and this would be shared with the group.

Page 26



E-learning site: This was available for all Members 
[...]
The take up for courses remained low.  There were 
over 100 courses on offer.  The Group suggested the link for the site be 
e-mailed as a reminder to all Members.  Kathryn would update the MAP 
to show which training offers were available on-line.

It was suggested and agreed that members of the Group bring their I-
pads to the next meeting to go on-line and look at the courses on offer.

GROU
P/ AS

MDG 19 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES

No other issues to report.

MDG 20 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held in December 2018 at 4pm – 
date to be confirmed. 

The meeting closed at 4.40pm

Page 29



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 29 January 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community &
                                                      Resources

SUBJECT: ICT & Support Services 
Service Update.

WARDS: Borough-Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To define the service delivery capability of the ICT & Support Services Divisions 
and specialist teams within. To update the board on three Key project areas, The 
Halton Cloud, The Agresso Financial Management Collaboration, and The 
Records Management Unit. To update the board in relation to the department’s 
additional commercial development opportunities.

1.2 To summarise the presentation to be delivered to the board by the Operational 
Director ICT & Support Services.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the ongoing efforts of the 
department within the key project areas.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the presentation the Operational Director ICT & Support Services 
would like to take the opportunity to detail the makeup of the Support Services 
department in order to highlight the number of service delivery teams within the 
department and the breadth of services delivered through these teams.

3.2 To summarise the department has expanded its portfolio quite considerably 
over the last eight years from that
[...]
 discussed along with the successful 
development that is now in place delivering commercial opportunity as well as 
securing efficient services in the authority and its partners.

3.7 The ICT teams and the size of the department have reduced by over half over 
the last 10 years. Yet the efficiencies delivered through the effective use of 
technology and the dedication of those working within the many specialist areas 
have allowed the authority to change in line with its efficiency targets. The 
combination of innovative technology and the dedication of the staff has allowed 
the authority to not only offer leading edge services to its user base but expand 
upon these platforms, enabling innovative service solutions into its internal 
customer base as the authority consolidates and requires a greater reliance 
upon technology to operate. The department has also taken the opportunity to 
offer similar innovative platforms to external organisations raising levels of 
income and additional opportunity for growth.

3.8 Such opportunity has been enabled through the delivery of three key platform 
projects the Halton Cloud, The Records Management Unit and the Agresso 
Collaboration. The presentation will cover these projects in greater detail in 
order to enable a greater understanding of the scale of the deliveries and the 
opportunities ahead. It must be noted that the commitment shown by a small 
number of people within the associated teams has delivered the success. The 
Agresso team is made up of only 5 people now delivering services into 
thousands of users across multiple authorities (HBC, Sefton, Mersey Travel) 
and schools. The Halton Cloud was delivered through a small team of 6 people 
initially. The Records Management Unit is a small team of just 7 people.

3.9 The department’s commercial opportunities continue to expand through the 
growth and development of our Schools clients, now linked to further offerings 
such as GDPR support on top of the traditional Technical and Networking 
support. The authority has always maintained and developed a strong system 
development resource. This resource is responsible for the development of 
hundreds of internally written and supported applications removing the need for 
expensive and often inferior support systems.  Some of note that are currently 
in development or recently released are the transport co-ordination and route 
planning systems, the new in-house Cemeteries System that has now been 
sold externally to a commercial operator of crematoria, hundreds of interfaces 

Page 31



into external partners’ systems and the continued development of the Halton 
CRM and Web based systems - all developed in-house.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 All external ICT & Support Services contractual arrangements will continue to be 
scrutinised by the ICT Strategy Board, Corporate Management Team, monthly 
meetings with the Strategic Director Resources, monthly review with Financial 
Services and monthly meetings with the Portfolio Member for the ICT & Support 
Service.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

The work programme will enhance partnership and collaborative targets as well 
as continue to support staff in delivering the service efficiently and in modern 
ways.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

As above

6.3 A Healthy Halton

           As above

6.4   A Safer Halton

As above

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

As above

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The key risk of the project is ensuring that there is an effective balance between 
supporting evolving business needs and maintaining existing working practices 
within all teams. By implementing the correct technology, alignment with an 
effective training programme and project management, project analysis and 
reporting linked to an agreed communications strategy, this key risk will be 
mitigated.

7.2 The reliance upon key members of staff continues to be a risk as teams reduce 
in size and the workloads increase due to the appetite for technology to support 
wider efficiency needs.

Page 32



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 None for the purposes of the Act

Page 33



 REPORT TO:                      Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:                                          29th January 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:              Strategic Director Enterprise Community
                                                     & Resources

PORTFOLIO:                               Physical Environment

SUBJECT:                                   Property Services Update
                                

WARDS:                                      Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to provide an update to Members on initiatives 
and actions which Property Services has delivered during the past 12 months.  
The report also identifies some future work priorities which it is hoped will be 
of interest to Members. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the content of the report 
and welcome the progress being made on a wide variety of 
Property related matters.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

For the purposes of this report the term ‘Property Services’ refers to the Asset 
Management and Operational teams which sit within the Council’s Economy 
Enterprise and Property Department (EEP).  The Asset Management Team’s 
main focus is the management of the Council’s land, property and strategic 
assets. They also support the wider Council in bringing forward and 
implementing the Borough’s major physical development sites which includes 
town centres, housing regeneration, watersides and brownfield reclamation.

The Operations team is responsible for a number of areas of work, the main 
purpose of which is to ensure that the Council’s ac
[...]
 collected from 
each trader including their trading history, along with photos and these will be 
turned into a profile to be used on the market website and also on the main 
social media platforms (twitter, facebook and Instagram).

Promotions to be run on the TV screen in the public/events area of what’s on 
and the stallholder profiles.

Market Traders have access to their own promotions budget and the market 
staff will support the traders on the delivery of their promotion activities and 
also ensure they complement the current market promotions.  Some events 
being looked into for the future are:-

 Young Traders Market
 Easter Egg Hunt
 Art Competition
 Spring Instagram selfie comp
 Mothers Day promotion
 Street food festival
 Farmers Market 

Page 41



These events will need to be properly evaluated and staff are currently 
developing an in depth programme.

Market Arrears and Debt Management
As at the 4th January 2019 the rental arrears totalled £136,945.  This was 
made up of:-

 £52,921 from ex traders, most of which are on payment plans.
 £82,024 from current traders, however £64,527 of this was from the 

latest issued invoice dated January 2019.   The remaining £17,497 is 
being actively pursued by the Debt Recovery team, 

A new regime of issuing letters to traders for unpaid invoices has seen the 
rental arrears reducing recently.

Market Protocols
The market protocols were last updated in 2014 and some of these are now 
outdated and do not reflect the current operation of the market.  Some of the 
items which will be reviewed will be the opening/closing times of the market, 
encroachment, new trader applications and request for new commodities.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no further policy implications associated with this report

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS
There are no negative financial implications for the Council arising out of 
this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
        None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
        None

6.3 A Healthy Halton
        None

6.4 A Safer Halton
        None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

7.1 None for the purposes of the Act

Page 42



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 29th January 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 3 of 2018/19

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2018. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Policy & Performance
 Property Services  
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

1.3 Information concerning the implementation of high risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is provided in Appendix 1

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to th

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 29 January 
2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Joe Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, S. Riley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
W. Rourke

Also in attendance: One member of the press.

Action
CS26 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th November 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Arising from the Minutes, Members noted that 
discussions were ongoing with the Widnes Vikings. In 
respect of Area Forums, a Member commented on  the 
difficulties Forums occasionally experienced acquiring three 
quotes to support their bid for funding. It was agreed that 
this would be looked into.

CS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received. 

CS28 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Under Minute No EXB44 the Board requested an 
update on the outcome of the re-tendering of insurance 
contracts. It was agreed that this would be provided.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS29 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meetings held on 22nd March 2018 and 
6th September 2018.

Members requested that the meetings be held at a 
later time.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS30 ICT & SUPPORT SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE

The Board received a presentation from the 
Operational Director ICT & Support Services, which 
provided Members with an overview of the make up of the 
department in order to highlight the number of service 
delivery teams within the department and the breadth of 
services delivered through these teams.  

It was noted that over the last 10 years the ICT 
department had reduced staffing numbers by over half. 
However, the efficiencies delivered through the effective use 
of technology and the dedication of those working within the 
specialist areas had allowed the authority to change in line 
with its efficiency targets. The department had also taken 
the opportunity to offer similar innovative platforms to 
external organisations raising levels of income and 
additional opportunity for growth through:

 the Halton Cloud;
 the Records Management Unit; and
 the Agresso Collaboration.

The departments commercial opportunities continued 
to expand through the growth and development of School 
Clients. In addition the authority had developed hundreds of 
internally written and supported applications removing the 
need for expensive and often inferior support systems. 
Examples of those currently in development or recently 
released were:

 the transport co-ordination and route planning 
systems;



 the in house cemeteries system which had been sold 
externally to a commercial operator of crematoria;

 interfaces of external partners’ systems; and
 the continued development of the Halton CRM and 

Web based systems.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the ongoing 
efforts of the department within the key project areas.

(N.B. Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as she was a 
Governor at Beechwood Primary Schools)

CS31 PROPERTY SERVICES UPDATE

The Board considered a report that provided 
Members with an update on initiatives and actions delivered 
by the following teams within Property Services during the 
past 12 months and included those that would be prioritised 
over the next 12 months:

 Property Services – Asset Management;
 Property Operations;
 Facilities Management; and
 Technical Support & Markets Team.

The report also detailed current Market arrears and 
debt management and proposals for reviewing the Market 
opening/closing times, encroachment, new trader 
applications and request for new commodities. Arising from 
the discussion the following comments were noted:

 the new roof was now complete. As a result the 
heating and air conditioning system was now 
accessible therefore improvements to the system 
would be considered in the next financial year;

 it was hoped to get a consensus from the Market 
Traders on future opening and closing times;

 Market occupancy rates had improved over the past 
12 months;

 further details would be provided to Members on the 
£1.9 m generated in capital receipts;

 a number of proposals were being considered for the 
Broseley House site;

 discussions were ongoing with Mersey Gateway 
regarding the handover of land near Wigg Island;

 Members discussed ways in how they would like to 
be involved in the decision making process and the 
role of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board.



RESOLVED: That Members note the content of the 
report and welcome the progress being made on a wide 
variety of Property related matters.

CS32 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

The Board discussed Housing Policy and were 
advised that the responsibility for scrutiny was within the 
Environment Policy and Performance Board (PPB). 
Councillor Gilligan agreed to raise the issue discussed with 
the Chair of the Environment PPB. In addition, a Member 
commented that in respect of the percentage figures 
provided detailing Council Tax collected and Business rates 
received, it would be beneficial to include financial figures in 
future reports to support this information. 

RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.


